Land Use Committee Agenda

City of Newton
In City Council

Tuesday, January 23, 2018

7:00 PM
Room 211
#72-18 Class 2 Auto Dealer License
PARAGON EXPORTS
40 Summit Street
Newton, MA. 02458
#73-18 Petition for an Extension of Time to Exercise #430-16 at 15 South Gate Park

ANTHONY DEPASQUALE request for an EXTENSION of TIME in which to EXERCISE Special
Permit #430-16, granted on February 6, 2017 to change a non-conforming clubhouse
use to a 3-unit multi-family dwelling, locate parking within a front setback and allow a
two way entrance/exit drive less than 20’ at 15 South Gate Park, Ward 3, West Newton,
said EXTENSION will run from February 27, 2017 to February 27, 2018. Ref: 7.4.5.D,
733, 74,341, 78.2.C.2, 5.1.8.A.1, 5.1.13, 5.1.8.D.1 of Chapter 30 of the City of
Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

Consistency Ruling relative to Board Order #147-79(2); Requesting a review of proposed changes to
the Leventhal-Sidman Jewish Community Center at 333 Nahanton Street subject to Special Permit #147-
79(2).

#24-18 Special Permit Petition to extend nonconforming use at 4-6 Middle Street

ALFREDO CEDRONE petition for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to extend the
nonconforming three-family use to allow four units, legalize noncompliant lot area per
unit, waive perimeter screening requirements, waive lighting and surface requirements,
to allow tandem parking, parking within the side setback, reduced aisle and driveway
width at 4-6 Middle Street, Ward 1, Newton, on land known as Section 12, Block 1, Lot
15, containing approximately 11,297 sq. ft. of land in a district zoned MULTI RESIDENCE
2.Ref: 7.33,7.4,3.4.1,7.82.C.2,3.2.6,5.1.8.A.1,5.1.13, 5.1.8.B.2, 5.1.8.C.1, 5.1.8.D.1,
5.1.8.E.1, 5.1.9, 5.1.10 of the City of Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

#25-18 Special Permit Petition to increase non-conforming FAR at 45 Beethoven Ave
MATTHEW AND MICHELLE ZISOW petition for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to
construct a single story rear addition extending the nonconforming FAR to .43 where .35

The location of this meeting is accessible and reasonable accommodations will be provided to persons with
disabilities who require assistance. If you need a reasonable accommodation, please contact the city of Newton’s
ADA Coordinator, Jini Fairley, at least two business days in advance of the meeting: jfairley@newtonma.gov or
(617) 796-1253. The city’s TTY/TDD direct line is: 617-796-1089. For the Telecommunications Relay Service
(TRS), please dial 711.
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is allowed and .41 exists at 45 Beethoven Avenue, Ward 5, Waban, on land known as
Section 53, Block, 15, Lot 29, containing approximately 15,000 sq. ft. of land in a district
zoned SINGLE RESEIDENCE 2. Ref: 7.3.3, 7.4, 3.1.9, 7.8.2.C.2 of the City of Newton Rev
Zoning Ord, 2015.

Special Permit Petition to extend non-conforming lot coverage at 1771 Washington St
HENSIN AND SANDY TSAOQO petition for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to
construct a two-story addition with family room and master bedroom, increasing the
existing non-conforming lot coverage at 1771 Washington Street, Ward 4, Auburndale,
on land known as Section 43, Block 39, Lot 10, containing approximately 15,021 sq. ft. of
land in a district zoned SINGLE RESIDENCE 1. Ref: 7.3.3, 7.4, 3.1.3, 7.8.2.C.2 of the City of
Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

Special Permit Petition to allow three-unit multi-family at 19-21 Orchard Street

DAVID OLIVERI petition for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to allow for a three-
unit multi-family dwelling with basement level garage in excess of 700 sq. ft. and
waivers to allow parking in the front setback, a driveway width in excess of 20’, reduced
parking stall depth and a retaining wall greater than 4’ in a setback at 19-21 Orchard
Street, Ward 1, Newton, on land known as Section 71 Block 16 Lot 1, containing
approximately 12,320 sq. ft. of land in a district zoned MULTI RESIDENCE 2. Ref: 7.3.3,
7.4,3.4.1,3.4.2.C1,65.1.13,5.1.7.B.2,5.1.7.A, 5.1.7.C, 5.4.2.B of the City of Newton Rev
Zoning Ord, 2015.

Special Permit Petition to allow attached dwellings at 20 Dale St/19 Simpson Terr
SCOTT ROSS petition for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to construct an addition,
creating two attached dwelling units, allowing waivers to the lot area requirements and
lot area per unit requirements, to reduce the side setback requirement, to reduce the
lot coverage requirement, to allow a driveway within 10’ of a side lot line and to allow
parking within 20’ of a side lot line at 20 Dale Street/19 Simpson Terrace, Ward 2,
Newtonville, on land known as Section 22, Block 14, Lot 03, containing approximately
5,968 sq. ft. of land in a district zoned MULTI RESIDENCE 1. Ref: 7.3.3, 7.4, 3.2.4,
6.2.3.B.2 of the City of Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

Special Permit Petition to extend non-conforming use at 307-309 Lexington Street
LESVOS PROPERTIES LLC./MARIA BANIS petition for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN
APPROVAL to extend the non-conforming use to allow reconfiguration of the existing
two-family dwelling into one unit and adding a second two-story attached dwelling unit
at 307-309 Lexington Street, Ward 4, Auburndale, on land known as Section 41, Block
30, Lot 36 and Section 41, Block 30, Lot 37, containing approximately 15,216 sq. ft. of
land in a district zoned SINGLE RESIDENCE 3.Ref: 7.3.3, 7.4, 3.4.1, 7.8.2.C.2 of the City of
Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

Respectfully submitted,

Greg Schwartz, Chair
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To the City Clerk,

My name is Anthony J. DePasquale, (Sweet World LLC).

I am requesting an extension of time for a special permit that was granted on March 1, 2017 for
15 Southgate Park. The reason for the extension is that | had filed a consistency ruling for a

driveway change which was granted. So, the paper work and plans are all set to be filed except
for structural plans which are done as of today. A quick review of all plans and I will file for a
permit by February. | want to file for an extension just to assure that if something doesn’t look
correct to the city, | have time to correct it.

Thank you for your consideration,
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‘hSCHLESINGERMD #147-79(3) Consistency Ruling
B BUCHBINDER, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1200 WALNUT STREET
NEWTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02461-1267

TELEPHONE (617) 265-3500
FACSIMILE (617) 565-6824

STEPHEN J. BUCHBINDER
ALAN J. SCHLESINGER

LEONARD M. DAVIDSON OF COUNSEL
A. MIRIAM JAFFE ROBIN GORENBERG

SHERMAN H. STARR, JR.
JUDITH 1.. MELIDEO-PREBLE
BARBARA D, DALLIS

PAUL N. BELL

KATHERINE BRAUCHER ADAMS
FRANKLIN J. SCHWARZER
RACHAEL C. CARVER

ADAM M. SCHECTER

November 22, 2017

John Lojek

Commissioner of Inspectional Services
City of Newton

1000 Commonwealth Avenue
Newton, MA 02459

Re: Jewish Community Center - 333 Nahanton Street - Request for Consistency
Ruling

Dear Commissioner Lojek;

This letter is to seek your ruling that a proposed 2176 s.f. addition on two floors
(4352 s.1. total) at the rear of the gymnasium at the Leventhal-Sidman Jewish Community
Center ("JCC") is consistent with the approvals granted for the JCC in 1981 as amended.

Attached are:

Exhibit A - Special Permit dated February 17, 1981 (the "Special Permit")
allowing construction of the JCC,

Exhibit B - Amendment to the Special Permit dated February 22, 1983 (the
"Special Permit Amendment"); allowing a site plan amendment to
remove 4 acres from the site to allow construction of 100 units for
Jewish Community Housing for the Elderly;

Exhibit C - Letter of Ruth Fein, President of Combined Jewish Philanthropies
dated January 24, 1983 which is attached as an exhibit to the Special
Permit Amendment;

7

Exhibit D - Copy of a section of the site plan referred to in the Special Permit
and showing the "optional" area creating a second story over the JCC
lobby, which optional space was not built;

Exhibit E - Copy of a section of the site plan referred to in the Special Permit
showing the "15' Building Footprint Adjustment Line"

Exhibit F - Plans consisting of’
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e 2 Google map aerial photos of the existing conditions
e Site plan of the proposed addition

e Architectural floor plan of the proposed addition

e Overall first floor plan

e Elevation plan

The Leventhal-Sidman Jewish Community Center was constructed in the 1980's
under the Special Permit granted to Combined Jewish Philanthropies, and the project was
built consistent with the plans referenced. The Special Permit Amendment allowed for
removal of the JCHE elderly housing parcel from the site plan approval, and the Ruth
Fein letter Exhibit C refers to future building and overall planning for the Jewish
Community Campus. Over the years various permits have been issued for
reconfiguration of spaces as uses within the building have shifted. The current proposal
is the first addition of square footage of footprint.

The proposed addition is shown on Exhibit F and consists of 2 stories added to the
southerly and rear portions of the gym building.

Reviewing the documentation [ would note the following:

1. Condition #2 of Exhibit A allows within the permit the modification of the
footprint of the building provided that (a) the modification is within the line
shown on Exhibit E, (b) the modification will not exceed 15" in any direction,
and (c)the total floor area will not be increased by such modification.

Exhibit F shows that none of those conditions are satisfied, but we ask for a
consistency ruling because we believe that the proposal is in fact consistent
with the Special Permit. In particular:

(a) The proposed modification is within the line shown on Exhibit E in
that the building line includes the southwest corner of the building, and
the extension is in that area;

(b) The modification exceeds 15' only in the back end behind the
building. The extension is shown in yellow on the first floor plan as
13' 5" on the northeast corner and 19' 8" at the rear. Looking at the
Google Map aerials it is pretty apparent that the excess 4' 8" in that
direction is not inconsistent with the overall plan for the 60 acres
combined of the JCC land and Novitiate Park.

(c) The project does add 4352 s.f. of space. However, we have in the past
reviewed the building plans for the Special Permit which have
indicated the "Optional" area for construction of +/- 5,000 s.f. on the
second and floor above the entry lobby, This square footage was
permitted under the Special Permit but never built and is specifically
referred to in Exhibit C, the Ruth Fein letter in its Section II as




#147-79(3) Consistency Ruling
SCHLESINGER AND BUCHBINDER, L.LJF?

John Lojek
November 22, 2017

"...the additional office and community service space in |
the second and third stories over our lobby allowed |
under the existing permits...." |

We believe that the square footage which was not be exceeded
includes the "optional" area on the second floor, and the JCC will
agree that future building of the "Optional" area will require an
amendment of the special permit. In effect the proposed addition is no
new construction over the previously allowed square footage.

2. The proposed addition preserves the existing fire lane, hammerhead |
turnaround and hydrant location so fire safety is not affected.

3. The proposed addition is consistent with the guidelines for the future
development of the JCC project as established in Exhibit C. In particular:

Section I - the proposal is consistent with the Development Limitations in _;
Section I in that the open space and lot coverage requirement remain J
satisfied and there is no encroachment onto the additional preservation |
areas,

Section IT - there 1s no inconsistent use proposed, as the use is an
enhancement and reorganization of existing JCC uses in the building;

Section III - the Development Standards of Exhibit C are satisfied,;

i. The proposal does not detract from enjoyment of Novitiate
Park;

ii. All uses are accessible from the single Nahanton Street access

iii. The structure is not visible from Nahanton Street or Winchester
Street

iv. We seek your approval as consistent with the prior permits
v. The "gravel pit" is not affected by the project

|
I would appreciate the opportunity to talk to you when you have had an
opportunity to review these materials so we might get your guidance as to whether you |
believe this plan to be consistent with and included within the Special Permit.

Very truly youyrs,

A an(];\lé ger
AlS:sik

cc: Betsy Jacobs
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CITY OF NEWTON

I ROARD OF ALDERMEN

February 17, 1981

ORDERED:

That the Board finding that the public comvenience and welfare will be sub-
stantially served by its action and that said action will be without substantial
detriment to the public good, and withoui substantially derogating from the in-
— tent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, the following SPECIAL PERMIT, SITE PLAN
APPROVAL, and EXTENSION OF NON-CONFORMING USE is heveby granted; 1 accordance
with the recommendation of the Land Use Committee and the teasons given by the
Committee therefer through its Chairman, Aldevman Terry Morris.

Petition numbar:’ . #147-79(2)
Petitioner: Combined Jewish Philantﬁropiés of Greater Boston, Ine. - - -
Location: 601~621 Winchester Streeet, Ward 8, Section 83, Block 25,
. - part of Lot 4 contalning approx. 1,232,462 sq.- ft,
" Ouner: Qorking-BoyS'Home, c/o Xaveriar Brothers o
Address of owner: 704 Brush Hill Road, Milten, MA 02186
To be used for: Multi‘purposé community facility, including cultural,
educatien, athletic and recreational activities (club-
f house}.
h
. / o

Gong truction: - .. Masonry, steel, glass. . e
Explanatory note: . Thia Board Order supersedes Board Order #147-79, dated

Mav 7, 1979. The petitioner has requested revisions to
o conditions #1 and #2 of Board Order #147-79 to extend :
! Pernit for one year beyond May 7, 1981 and to substitute
' site pilan to permit modifications to proposed building.
Section 30-5(b){4) and 30-5(b)(il) of the Zoning Ordi-
" nance provides that the petitioner obtain SPECIAL PERHET
from the Board of Aldermen for a c¢lub (multi-purpose com—
munity facility). Petitioner alsc seeks permission under
Section 30-26(b}, Extension of Non-Conforming Use to re-
novate and expand existing gymnasium, pool and office ’ .
facilities; udder Section 30-5(c¢) and 30-24 SITE PLAN AP- i
PROVAL to use portions 30-15 to comstruct a non- 1
residential building in excess of 40 feet in height and ~ )
under Section 30-21{c){3) and 30-21{(m) to reduce the i
- parking requirements for the multi purpose communlty
facility to 340 parking spaces.

Land veferred to is in Single Residence A District.

e e i e

~
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Approved, subject to the felowing conditions:

l.

3

" Newton, Mass. dated March 15, 1979, revised april 19, 1979, and revised to

#1 47-79(3) Consistency Ruli.n )

That this Permit shall he exereised no later than Hay _Lnkgﬁg._ Within, this
Koard Order, the term “oxerelsed” shall mean commencement of substantial
construction which necessitates the issuance of a building permit.

That, except as modified in {a) and (b}, the proposed buildings, parking
¢Ealls, maneuvering aisles, driveways, walkways, swimming pool, tennis
courts, landscaped areas, grading, drainage, utilties including sewer,
water and electrical conneéctions and other site features shall be located
and constructed .consistent with a plan entitiled “Revised Site Plan and .
Proposed Property Line Ad justment, AfFiliated Jewish Community Facilivty,

February %, 1981 by Wallace, Floyd, Ellensweigy Moore, Inc., Archi=

tects /Planners, Robert A: Catleo, P.E. submitted by the petitiouer and
filed herewith. Provided (a) that mnc tennis courts shall be located within
twenty five feet {25') of the boundary iine of land owned by the petitioner and--
{b) that the petitioner may, upon the written approval of the DNirector of
Planning and Development and the recommedation of the Land Use Committee,
but without a further permit,‘apﬁroval or extension from this Board, modify
the perimeter outline of thé new construction portion of the building plans
submitted with this Petition provided, however, that no such modification
shall exceed 15' in any directicn and the total floer area shall not be
{increased by any such madification., With the exception of the modi fication
of the building shown on the Fepruary 9, 1981 revised Site Plan further
changes to the perimetel of the building may not exceed the 13 foot limita-
tion deiigggggﬁ_gﬁ';hg April 19, 1979 Site Plan. i

rand ‘size of proposed landscaping and other site

That the number, speciess
.disturbed by new construction

features inciuding existing vegatation nbt be
shall be located consistent with a plan entitle “Planting and Materials, - -
Affiliated Jewish Community Facility, Newton MA" dated 15 March 1979 by
Wallace, Floyd et al, Architects/Plannets, Robert A. Coriea, P.E., submit-
ted by the petitiemer and filed herewith. Said plan shall be modified to -
exciude the installation of the 27 parking stail lot located nearest the
entrance drive from Nahanton 3treet and the 29 stall lot near Winchester
Street, for which is to be substituted by 16 parking stalls to ba located -
on the existing driveway, and to perwit the installation of the 14 parking
gtall lot near the tennis court of f the entrace drive, and to conform to

_Conditiaen 2 above. (147-7%)

That the flobr plans shall be constructed consistent with the plans en-
ritled "affiliated Jewish Community.Center, Lower Level, Sheet No. 115
Ground Floor Plan, Sheet 12; Secend Fieor Plan, Sheet 13; Third Floor, _
Fourth Floor, Fifth Floor Plans, Sheet No. 14; all dated 15 March 1679 and
revised February 9, 1981 by Wallace Floyd et al, Architects/Planners, sub-
mitted by the petitiomer and filed narewith. (147-79) : T

That, except as modified in secordance with Condftion 2.b, above, the
proposed building secticns, elevations and facade treatment shall be con~
sistent with plans entitled, "Section, Sheet No. 13; Elevations, Sheets No
16 & i7", all dated 15 March 1979 and revised February 9, 1981 by Walladce, |
Floyd et .al, Architects/Plauners, submitted by the petitioner and filed
herewith. ’ to- o
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6. That, except for emergency vehicular access, there shall be no general

7. vehicular access to-or from the site onto Winchester Street, -The exigting

drivéways onto W1nchester Street. shall be closed by chains of a tensile
strength to be approved by the Newton Fire Chief dnd attached to bollards,

(147-79) .

7. That all utilities, including teleﬁhone ana electrical service, shall be
installed underground from the street line and any transformer locations
shall be approved by the Depnrtment of Planning and Deveiobmantt‘(léj-?Q)

8. That all construction vehicles shall enter and leave the slte vi “ahanton
Street west to the Newton~Needham municipal ‘boundary, No such ve icle 7
shall ut{lize Winchester Street. (147-79) )

9. That, except for ordinary care and maintenance, including removal of dead
vegatation and trees, and subsequent tg the installation of drainape sys-
tenms, underground utilities, driveways and parking areas, the petiticner .
shall preserve the existing topography and natural vegatation for the en-
tire length of Winchester Street to a depth of 80 feet from the westerly
side of Winchester Street and in the area boufded by the two existing
driveways to Winchester Street. (147-79)

10. That the petitioner shall not erect 'a perimeter femce or barrier of any
kind arcund the so—called ball field west of Parcel A or along any
easements whlch connect the petitioner's site which the Charles River as
shown on the plan cited ia Condition 2 herein. {167—79)

1l. That no bulidlng permit shall be issued in pursuance of the PERMIT until
(147~79) { . U . .

a. The petitiomer shall have filed with the Building Commissioner, City
Cilerk, Director of Planning and Development, and Recreation Com-
missionetr, copies of an instrument recorded in the Reglstry of Deeds
for the Southern District of Middlesex County which provides for
City use of the ball field, as shown cn the plan cited in Condition
2 herein, on such conditilons as may be agreed upen between the
petiticner and the City of Newton acting through the Newton Re-
creation Commissioner. . .

5. The petitioner shall have filed with the Building Commissioner, City LN I

Clerk, and Director of Planning and Development ccpies of a
certification by the petitioner that any easements held by
petitioner over a parcel of land located west of the petitioned
parcel and east of the Charles River, except for (1) any easment
over the s¢ called "ball field area” {2) any easement for the maisa
driveway from Mahanton Street to petitioners” facility shall either
(a) be non-exclusive to petitioner or (b) provide for access to the
public over such easements.

e T e T e

Ne————
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The petitioner shall have fil
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site grading,
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¢ity Clerk,
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been met including, but not limited to, completion of the hnildings,
walks, drives, parking ares, utilitfes and lighting, the pusting of
a bond to the City of Newtdn by the petitianer in.an amount to he
determined by the Director of Planning and Develapment to secure the
Iastallation of landscape features and plant . material within six
months from the- date of the bond shall be deened sufficient perForm—
ance of petitioner's ohligations to permit occupancy for a period of
six months from the date of -the hond.

d. A statement by the Building-Department that there ‘has been full. com—
pliance with the Mass. State Building Code, including-any permits
issued by said Department, and that the premises are syitable- for -
occupancy shall have been filed with the City Clerk and the De- -
pattment of Planning and Development, ' .

Under Suspension of Rules EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

Readlngs Waived & Adopted’ o .
18 Yeas 6 Absent (Ald, ' . o : :
Barker, Daley, Dietz, . Approved February 19, 1981
Richmond, Schur,Taglienti}. T e e

(Spd) THERESA A, FICKETT - Acting Gity (Sgd) THEODORE D, MANN- Mayor-
. . Clerk ‘

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing copy of the
decision of the Board of Aldermen graunting a SPECIAL PERMIT, SITE
PLAN. APPROVAL. and EXTENSION.OF.NON-CONFORMING USE is a truefaacéuratewggggff—vf~*WMmj~
and complete copy of saild decision; that all Btatutory requirements w7 T -
for the issuance of such SPECTAL PERMIT, SITE PLAN APPROVAL and . '
EXTENSION OF NON-CONFORMING USE have been complied with; and-that
copies of the foregoing decisfon and all plans referred to ia the 7
decision have been filed with the Planning & Development Board and

the City Clerk.

Twenty days have elapsed since the date of filing of the Board Order ’ g
with the City Clerk and no appeal thereto has been filed, -

¢

City Cierk‘
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THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHRUSETTS

NEW‘}'ON .........
.—z“’;‘""'\,
BOARD OF ALDERMIN ORE2N
. 1 ,,j\‘

CELeRUWRRY. 22, 1983
NOTICE OF VARIANCE | ;

Conditional or Limited Variance or Special Permit
{General Laws Chapter 40A, Section 18 as amended)

Notice is hereby given that a Conditional or Limited Variance or Special Permit has been granted

T;J i Combined Jewish Ph:.!.anthrom_es of Greater Boston Inc.

Owner or Petitioner

Addresson. 13 EROWX LR ST
City - e BOSTOS Sl

601~ 623. W:anhester Street

part of Lot &, contalndf'ﬁ‘g’ é’f)"sr'gti.

1,085,462 square fet_at:.

KEWTON

by the Gltyof.. ..Board of Aldermen affecting th.

rights of the owner with respect to the use of premises on.

the record tiile standing in the name of
S OTR B T RN ?\M\Rw\h’?\o‘?\&.nﬁ..s‘&‘_ﬁtt% [STIN, TN,
whose addxess lsjlgm““\ﬂ 5. mﬁ R O C}l\\Q....‘. .....

State
by a deed duly recor&ed in the. TNSDLESTR % .-...L‘ounty Rbgislry of Deeds in Book
[

IS, Pagc._.S,H.‘.-i .......................................... ... Regiotep-Bintrierotthe trmCoTT
GontifioutarBiors ... es <oremeer BOOK

‘Pregident

i dermen
LGiey. L Clerk

Register of Deeds i .
: R Land Ouner. :

Notice to be recorded by R0
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CITY OF NEWTON
Lrilr O BEWTON

iN BOARD QOF ALDERMEN

February 22, 1983
ORDERED: S : 1

That the Board finding that the public convenience and welfare will be substan-

tlally served by 1ts action and that said action will be without substantial
detriment’ te the public good, and witrhkour substantially derogating from the

intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, the following SPECIAL PERMIT, SITE

PLAN APPROVAL, and EXTENSION ~ OF NON-CONFORMING USE ia’ hereby - granted,  {in-
accoqdanée with the recommendation of the Land Use’ Committee and the reasons.. .
given by the Committes therefor through its Chairman, Alderman Terry Morris.

Petition aumber:  147-79(3)

Peticioner: Combined Jewish Philanthropies of Greater Boston, Ine.

Lecation: 601~621 Winchester Street, Ward 8, Section 83, Block 35,lpart
of Lot 4 containing approximately 1,085,462 sq. fr, - B

Ovmer: - Combined Jewish Philanthroples of Greater Boston, Inc.

Address of Owner! 601 Winchester Street, Newron, MA 02161
To be used for: Multi-purpose community facility, including cultural, educa-

ﬁion, athletic and recreational activities {ciubhouse).
I

Censtruction:’ Masonry, steel, gldass

Explanatory Note: This Board Order ameads Beard Order #147-79(2) dated February
17, 1981 appended hereto as previously amended by Board Order
#147-79. This petitien is to remove from the site plan a
‘certain pertion of the site containing approximately 147,000
square feet more or less for the purpose of constructing 100
dwelling units for the elderly and handicapped approved by
the Newton Zoning Board of Appeals #3-83 under a comprehen— 1
sive permic authorized by Chapter 774 of the Acts of 1969,
G.L. Chapter 40B, Section 20-22, ) . i

Also, the petitioner requests permission to occupy all or
portions .of the bulldings on the premises on a- partial
temporaty basis pending complation of other portions of the
project and pending complerion of landscaping required in
Board Order #147-79(2). : ’

Land referenced to is in Single Residedce A districc.
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Approved subject to the Following coudicicﬁs:

1. That except as amended hereln, all conditions of Board Order #147-79(2)
appended hereto shall remain in full force and effect.

2. That the site plan referenced in Condition 2. of Board Order #147-79(2)
i{s hereby substltuted by a plan entitled "JEWISH COMMUNITY CAMPUS, ¥Newton,
Massachusetts, revised Site Flan and Proposed Property Line Adjustment,
Affiliated Jewlsh Community Facility" dated March 15, 1979 and Revised to
January 25, 1983, by Wallace, Floyd, Ellenswelg, Moore, Inc., Architecture/
Planners, Robert E. Carleo, P.E. submizred by the péritioner to the Land Use
Commlttee of the Board of &ldermen and the Hewton Zoniung Board of Appeals
meetings of January 25, 1983 and Filed herewith. The revised property 1ine
shown on said plan shall be line "C" containing approximately 147,000 square
feet more or.less with 310 feet more or less frontage on Winchester S;reet;

4. That the landscaping plan’ referenced in Conditfon 3. of Board Order
#147-79(2) shall be amended to permit the “‘plantings of at least eighty (80}
 white, pine trees along and pear the Winchester Street and Nahaoton Street
corner of the site. Said locarion and size of trees sha%l be subject to the
approval of the Director of Planning and Development. 7

—

4. That Condition 9. of Beard Order #147-79(2) shéil be amended to Iinclude the
area of the site known as the "Oak Grove” between the area designated as
Parcel A, City of Newtod, as shown on the plan cited in Condition 2. ahove
easterly to the row of. Hemlock hedges west of the overflow grass parking
area and uortherly aleng the hedgerow and along the Parcel A boundary to the ™
northerly beundary 1ine of the site. The topography.and vegeratilon of said
area shall, except for ordinary care and maintenance, including removal. of -
dead vegetation and trees, be presarved by the petirioner.

5, That, subject to all other applicable restrictions, coverage for all B
ing and future buildings, If any, parking lots and paved drives shall not- %
exceed 30 percent of the site area. T

6. Thar none of the following facilities shall be pernitted nor shall perﬁi; :
slon be requested to be built by the peticioner for: o
(2) Private, for-proflt housing of any type: ’

(5) A nursing home. . S
{e) - Dormitorles of any kind, including withouvt. limication, dormitories to -

" house srudents or rceachers. Lo
(d) A hospital, in—patlent medical facility ot primary health care centets
{e) Removal of gravel for commercial purposes. : e
(£} Any structure to be located on the gravel.area of the site near-
Winchester Streer aad Nahanton Street to exceed 3 storles or 40 .feet:
whichever i{s greater. ‘ :

7. That, except.for emergeacy vehlcle access, all uses ‘shail be accessible from.
internal roadways rveached only from the single access point at Nahanton
Street across from Wells Avenue.. (#l47-79(2)). g
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B. HNo structures shall be entirely visible from Nahanton Street and Winchester
Street and nc structure shall be located closer than 80 feet from elther
gtréet. )

- ) 9, HNone of the "gravel 'pit" area shall be sold for developaent except to a
coustituent or afflliated agency of the Combined Jewisy Philanthropies and
then only for the use and purposes consistent with this order or by the
Newton Zouning Board of Appeals. . :

- 10. That the eatire area of the adjaceat City park land identified as Parcel B
as shown on the plan cited in Condition 2. above shall he malntained by the
petitioner at Its own expense. Sald malntenance shall {pclude the periodie
removal and cleaning of any rubbish and debrls in parcel B and any  work
required for its use and malntenance in its natural state. ’

11. That this émendment shall not obtais uncil;

a, fThe petitioner shall have filed with the Building Commissioner, City
Clerk, and Director of Planning and Development, copies of conservation
restriction established under Chapter 184, Sections 30-33, Mass. Cen-
eral Laws as specifically identified as '"Cak Grove" as descrived in
Condition 4 herein which form has been reviewed and approved by the -
Cilty Solicitor and has been recorded in the Registry of Deeds for the »
Southern Distriet of Middlesex County. } 1

b, The petitfoner shall have recorded with the Reglatry of Deeds for the

N Southern Districe of Middlesex County both a certviffed copy of this i

Board Order granting this PERMIT with appropriate reference to the book N

and page’ of the recording of the petitiocner's title deed or notice of .

lease endprsed thereon and.a certified copy of correspondence to Terry -

P. Morris, Chalrman, Land Use Committee, Board of Aldermen from Com~ ’

bined Jewish Philanthropies of Greater Boston, 72 Frauklin Street,
Boston, MA 02110 by Ruth B. Fein, President, dated January 24, 1983.

c. A certified copy of such recordsd notice shall have been filed with the
Cilry Clerk, the Building Departiment and the Depariment of Planning and
Developrent. ' .

12. That me build;hg or pertien thereof shall ﬁe tenporarily occupled pursuant
te this order until: ) , '

2. The patitioner shall have filed with the City .Soliclitor a letter of :
credit or other fotm of security approved by the City Solicitor ia the !
amount of 135% of the cost of the remalning extertor work to be done j
Including landscaping and 1lighting, site grading, drainage, wutility i
-connections and other site features and the City Solieitor shall have )
filed ‘a statement with the City Clerk, Building (ommissioner, City :
Engineer and Director of Planning and Development certifying thereto. f

: : i
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b. A statement by the Building Commissioner that the premises or
portions thercof are suitable’ for occupancy shall huve been  _100
filed with the cirty Clerk, City Englacer and Director of
Planning & Development. .

13, That the petitioner shall provide traffic studies and/or asstst
and cooperate with the City in its traffic studies of the
Nahanton-Winchester-Dedham Streets Coxridor as necessary andfor <
in any event, prior to petitioaning the Board of Aldermen for =
any subsequent amendments to this existing site plan, ’

14, That all occupancy permits shall be Lssued providing: that the.
petitioner (CJP) shall, as a party to a separate agreement
entered into with the city of Newton, as signed by His Honot the
Mayor, dated November 2, 1982, use thelr best efforts to the
sastisfaction of the.Building Commissioner, to insure that the
terms of said contract to build a public parking lot on the "
adjacent Novitiate Park jand are met on or befare June 1, 1983
or whatever date is demed reasonable between the coatracting’

parties.

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Walved & Adopted
22 Yeas 2 Absent (Ald,
Levinsky & Jefferson)

February 8, 1983
Motion to reconsider by Ald.
Daley.

_ February 22, 1983 7 -
Motion to reconsider Falls to Carry; Oviginal Vote Standsy |
18 Nays 1 Yea (Daley) 5 Absent (Ald. ' ’ )
Malec, E, Richmond, Taglienti,

Tennant, Vance)
A

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
et Feb, 24, 1983

Gl

£
4 EDWARD G, ENGLFSH Gity Clerk

(Sgd) THEODORE D, wamdh Mayor.

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing copy of the

decision of the Board of Aldermen granting a SPECIAL PERMIT, SITE
PLAN APPROVAL and EXTENSION OF NON-CONFORMING USE is & true,
gccurate and complete copy of said decleion; that all statutory
requirements for the Lssuance of such SPECIAL PERMIT, SITE PLAN ~ f
APPROVAL and EXTENSION OF NON-CONFORMING USE have been complied with;
and that coples of the foregoing decision and all plans referred to
in the decision have been filed with the Planning & Development

Board a.:’liﬁg?\ @i‘f}- -C,‘lfrk .

T A @ : . i L
Twenty;dqys have elapsed since the date of filing of the Board Ovder
with Fhé Cley £ "and” LT

E e

appeal ther as been filed,
p :
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-COMBINED JEWISH P-I{I'LANTHR() PiEs .
»  of Greater Bosion, 72 Frankiisi Streer, Ifu:ram. Massachusets021 1), (617) 542:8080

wuras B, ¥R
201 500N

Dk 1, Hoaex

Jénuary 24, 1983

St e PRCSIREMT

Mr. Terry P. Morris, Chairman
Land Use Committee

Board of Afdermen ,
City of Newton

1000 Commonwealth Avenue
Newton, Massachusetts 02159

Re: Jowish Community Campus

Dear Mr. Morris: . B
At the joint hearing on January 11, 1983 of the Zouing Board of Appeals
and the Land Use Committee of the Board of Aldermen with respect ko the
opportunity te construct much needed housing for the elderly at the
Jewish Community Campus, discussion focused on possible future uses and
building on thg Campus. The purpose of this letter is to review our pro-
gram’and to suggest guidelines for future development of the site,

. ; ) -

Since the Campus consists of approximately 28 acres of land (1,226,000 *
square feet including the housing site}, exclusive of two major abutting
buffer zones (sometimes referred to as parcels "A" and "B"), we respect-
*fully suggest that approval of the Tequested amendment to the site plan
coupled with our current undetrtakings:

(1) to restrict development within certain additional

- buffer zones and to specified development gulde-
lines; and o

(2) to represent affirmatively that certain inconsistent
types of uses will not be Introduced onto the Campus;
and

(3) to establish site planning standards for further de-
velopment of the site '

would be in the public interest,

| #14779(3) l]ttgaph.«-ﬁi?t}enc=y |
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Mr. Tervy P.

1.

iL.

Morris : (2) January 24, 1987

Additlonal Hevelopment Limitations

1 -

in order to preserve the character of Novitiate
Park and to enhance tho boundary area of the
Campus, we propose that within our site plan
amendment Condition No. 9 of Board Order #147-79
providing for preservation of existing topography
and vegetation be applied tu the Oak Grove area
as designated in the attached plan.

Subject to all other appllcable restrictlons,
coverage for buildings, parking lots, and paved )
drives should not exceed 30% of the Campus. Con-
versely, open space, including tennis courts, ‘
walks, and outdoor pool areas should be no .less
than 70% of the entire site.

Inconsistent Uses

cJp be]leVeq that certain possible uses of the site would
be Inconsistent with the goals we have established for the
Campus. We, thereforé, state our understanding and in-
tention that we will not apply for permission to build
facilities for:

1)

(2)

(3)

(43

(3)

Private, for-profit housing of any type.

A nursing home.

Dormitories of any kind, including without
limitation, dormitories to house students or

teachers.

A hespital, in-patient medical facility or
primary health care center.

Removal ofrgravel for commercial purposes.

Uses which we deem consistent with our poals include, for
example, a cardio-vascular health [itness pregram within

our

elderly proposed by JCHE,

physical education fatllities, the housing for independent
the additional office and community
service space in the second and thlrd stories over our lobby

allowed under the existing permits and other similar active
community service uses.

#1 47- 79(3) COnS|stency Rul
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EIL, Standards

We hereby declare our adherence to the following standards
and objectives. in order to preserve the special character
of the Campus and to minimize €xternal impacts with respect
to the site: . . : L

1 - Development of the Campus sﬁauld‘not detract
-~ from the public enjoyment of Novitiate Park.

2 - All wses will be accessible from internal road- -
ways teached from the single access point at: P
" Nahanton Street and Wells Avenue. Except for
emergency means of egress, development on the .
site will be limited to what can be served hy R B |
this access peint. ‘ . : ) !

3 = No structure will be entirely visible from Nahanton . H
Street and Winchester Street. 1In general, -all uses ;
will be screened from these two streets and no T
structure should be located closer than 80 Feer ’ ;
from them. :

& ~ Any further development. of the site will to the
- extent provided in the zoning ordinance, be subject
always to Further application to and approval by the
Board of Aldermen. We would also expect that process
te'be similar to the process used before the Beoard for
approval of construction of Jewish Community Housing . ]
for the Elderly. . b

5 - He will not sell the “gravel pit" area for development -
except to a constitueat or affiliated agency of CJP, . i

. and then only for uses and purposes consistent with '
those set forth in this letter.

In addition to these matters we have agreed that in connection with the ;
extension of community service uses granted for construction of the
new housing CJP feels it is apprapriate fer us to extend our maintenance - . ;
vesponsibility over the balance of Parcel "B" at the Chmpus eatrance ro P
Halanton Street. We would expect this responsibility to include the

periodic removal and cleaning of any rubbish and debris in Parcel B,

as the same may be required for its use in its natural state,and other

periodic work to maincain the land in its natural state.

o [ —— e e
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We also take this opportunity to express our appreciation and support

for the fine efforts of the City and its many voluateers in establish--
ing Novitlate Park. Initially, we were pleased to participate by
purchasing a portion of this large tract of property with existing build--
ings and more suitable to active community group and service work. In so
doing, we believe and trust that acquisition of the balance of the land’
adjacent to the river was made more feasible., We pledge our continued
interest as a good neighbor id planning and other efforts required to
make the park a success. )

We hope that the goals and limitations contained in this letter will be
Lelpful to the City in understanding the leng range plans of CJP and
useful to both of us in our future planaing.

, Very kruly yours,
5 I ' }' j
) - -

.|t;

Ruth B, Fein
= : : President

RbF/eoc
enclosure S
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